ORMATION REPORT ection 1//3 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Thoubal

FIR No. 52(07)2025

YEAR: 2025 P.S.: Lilong

Date and time of FIR: 04/07/2025, 09:00 pm

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections
	BNS, 2023	
01		303(2)/3(5)

2. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Friday

Date from:-04/07/2025

Date to: 04/07/2025

Time Period: Night

Time from: 07:20 pm

Time to: 07:52 pm

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 04/07/2025

Time: 09:00 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 34/LIL-PS

Date & Time: 04/07/2025 at 09:00 pm.

3. Type of information: Written Report

4. Place of occurrence: Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 2 1/2 km from PS Southern side.

Beat No.

(b) Address: Lilong Tamyai.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:-

5. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Laipubam Rameshchandra Sharma

(b) Father's name: L. Hemochandra Sharma

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 10/03/1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No. Aadhaar

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

Details (Pation Card Voter ID Card Passnort IIID No. Driving License PAN).

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Fassport, old No., Driving License, FAN):				
Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.		
		•		
01	Aadhaar	6		

- (h) Occupation: Havildar, Indian Reserve Battalion, Manipur Police Department
- (i) Address: CDO-Unit, Thoubal

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	Nongmeibung Old Checkon, PO & P.S- Porompat, District Imphal East, Manipur
2	Permanent address	-do-

(j) Phone number: +91-9862571734

6. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Some Unknown persons			

LLF - 1

- 7. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 8. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property	Property Type	Descript	Value (in Rs.)
	Category		ion	
1	Four	Maruti Suzuki Swift bearing		Rs. 8,00,000/-
	Wheeler	Regd. No. MN 01AX- 0064		,

- 9. Total value of property (In Rs. 8,00,000/-)
- 10. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.	

11. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject :- Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 04/07/2025 at about 07:20 p.m. a reliable input was received that some unknown person will be delivering stolen vehicles to their associates at Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai area on the same night. Acting on the information, a joint team of Commando Unit Thoubal led by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh, Officer-in-Charge/Commando Unit, Thoubal under the supervision of Shri. Hijam Devendra Singh, MPS, Addl. Superintendent of Police (Ops) Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District immediately rushed to the said area. On reaching at Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai IVR, found one unknown person standing near one four wheeler car in a suspicious manner. When our team proceeded towards him, the unknown person started running. On seeing the situation, our team followed him but he fled away by taking the advantages of darkness. Then, our team proceeded towards the vehicle for identification and checking. The vehicle is identified as Maruti Suzuki Swift bearing Regd. No. MN01AX/0064 Silky Silver in colour and found the doors of the car unlocked. On searching the car no any relevant document of the car was found. Further, on searching the nearby place, one car key was found lying on the road side nearby the vehicle which was fallen down from the unknown person when he fled away from the place. Afterwards our team called out the nearby locality including local leaders for verification and identification of the owner of the car. However no one could identify the owner and came forward to claim the vehicle as owner. On enquiry, it is suspected that the vehicle is stolen one and the same will be delivering to their associate gangs for their wrongful gain at Lilong area. Hence, seized the above mentioned Maruti Suzuki Swift bearing Regd. No. MN01AX/0064 Silky Silver in colour along with 1 (one) Key was seized from Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai IVR at 07:51 pm of 04/07/2025 by observing formalities.

The Officer-in-Charge, Lilong Police Station.

Subject :- Report.

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 04/07/2025 at about 07:20 p.m. a reliable input was received that some unknown person will be delivering stolen vehicles to their associates at Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai area on the same night. Acting on the information, a joint team of Commando Unit Thoubal led by Inspt. K. Nitaranjan Singh, Officer-in-Charge/Commando Unit, Thoubal under the supervision of Shri. Hijam Devendra Singh, MPS, Addl. Superintendent of Police (Ops) Thoubal and under the overall supervision of Shri Shivanand Surve, IPS, Superintendent of Police, Thoubal District immediately rushed to the said area. On reaching at Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai IVR, found one unknown person standing near one four wheeler car in a suspicious manner. When our team proceeded towards him, the unknown person started running. On seeing the situation, our team followed him but he fled away by taking the advantages of darkness. Then, our team proceeded towards the vehicle for identification and checking. The vehicle is identified as Maruti Suzuki Swift bearing Regd. No. MN01AX/0064 Silky Silver in colour and found the doors of the car unlocked. On searching the car no any relevant document of the car was found. Further, on searching the nearby place, one car key was found lying on the road side nearby the vehicle which was fallen down from the unknown person when he fled away from the place. Afterwards our team called out the nearby locality including local leaders for verification and identification of the owner of the car. However no one could identify the owner and came forward to claim the vehicle as owner. On enquiry, it is suspected that the vehicle is stolen one and the same will be delivering to their associate gangs for their wrongful gain at Lilong area. Hence, seized the above mentioned Maruti Suzuki Swift bearing Regd. No. MN01AX/0064 Silky Silver in colour along with 1 (one) Key was seized from Lilong Tamyai Lamkhai IVR at 07:51 pm of 04/07/2025 by observing formalities.

Hence the seized item is brought from the spot and handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date: - 04/07/2025

This report is kealed as an of ye case fir No. 52(3) 2025 LIL PS UT 5 303(2)/ 3(5) PANS, 2023.

Oc, LIL-PS.

Officer-in-Charge
Litong Police Station
Thoubal District, Manipur

Yours faithfull

(Hav. L. Rameshchandra Sharma) Hav. No. 6110813 of 6<sup>th</sup> IRB Now attached with

Now attached with Commando Unit, Thoubal.

Hence the seized item is brought from the spot and handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Date:- 04/07/2025



Yours faithfully,

Sd/(Hav. L. Rameshchandra Sharma)
Hav. No. 6110813 of 6<sup>th</sup> IRB
Now attached with
Commando Unit, Thoubal.

- 12. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.):- Md. Najir Khan

Rank: Asst. Sub-Inspector to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to:
- (4) Transferred to P.S:

District: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station Name: N. Subash Singh

Rank: Inspector.

13. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

Officer-in-Charge Lilong Police Station Thoubal District, Manipur

14. Date and time of dispatch to the court: